

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS - DECISION RECORD

The following decision was taken on Tuesday, 14th June 2022 by the:-

Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure, Culture and Planning, Councillor Nigel Ball

Date notified to all Members: Tuesday, 14th June 2022

End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 23rd June 2022. This decision will not be implemented until after this date and time.

Present: Helen Conroy, Councillor Nigel Ball, Dr Rupert Suckling

Apologies: None.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

Doncaster Led Inpatient Detoxification Consortium 22/23

2. DECISION TAKEN

That Councillor Nigel Ball:

- Approves the receipt of the Section 31 local authority grant for additional inpatient detoxification activity in 2022/23 to 2024/25 for Doncaster and the other 10 Authorities
- Approves DMBC continuing to act as lead local authority on behalf of the consortium of 11 Local Authorities
- Approves the use of the grant to improve treatment capacity and pathways for inpatient detoxification as outlined in the grant conditions.
- Delegates to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Director of Corporate Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Public Health future decision making regarding the inpatient detoxification grant.

Deploy the resources for:

Consortium referral co-ordinator per annum £33,224 Inpatient detoxification placements per annum £819,840

 Receives an updated corporate report with recommendations for a preferred option for the future continuity of provision in November 2022

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

Improved responses to substance misuse clients will improve the health of these clients, and contribute to the reduction in acquisitive and violent crime experienced by Doncaster citizens.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

A. Do nothing: Doncaster would lose a significant funding opportunity.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

None

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not exempt

7. RESPECTIVE DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dr Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health.



Councillor Nigel Ball Chair/Decision Maker